

CNR No. DLWT01-004956/2020

SC No.349/2020

FIR No.09/2020

PS Tilak Nagar

State Vs.Pankaj Punia

u/s 392/394/397/411/34 IPC and 25/27 A.Act

06.09.24

Present : Ms. Parul Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Pankaj Jakhmola, Ld. Counsel for accused Kunal @Kunee.
Sh. Avinash, Ld. Proxy Counsel for accused Gaurav @ Keshav.
All the accused persons present on bail except Gaurav @ Keshav.
Accused Priyanshu Gautam produced from JC.
Witness Ct. Rahul in person.

Matter is listed today for filing of FSL and PE.

It is stated by the Ld. Proxy Counsel that the accused Gaurav @ Keshav has been convicted in the case **FIR No. 373/2017 PS Maurya Enclave u/s 354 IPC & 9, 10 POCSO Act and currently is lodged in Tihar Jail No.-07.** Further it is requested that production warrants of the accused be issued for NDOH.

Heard. Record perused. Allowed.

Let the production warrants against the accused Garuav @ Keshav be issued for the NDOH.

At this stage, a compliance report regarding the order of the present court dated 17.05.24 has been filed wherein it is submitted that a priority letter has been issued to the Director, FSL, Rohini to examine the exhibits and file results/opinion at the earliest on 03.09.24. Also an authority letter dated 28.08.24 was sent, but it was informed that the case is not ready as per record.

In view thereof, *DCP concerned is directed to take efforts to get the FSL results expedited.*

Also, Director, FSL, Rohini is requested to expedite the matter and file results, if not file reasons for the same on the NDOH. Let a priority letter be issue to the Director, FSL, Rohini to file/expidite FSL results so that testimony of the material witness could be recorded .

No other PW present for examination.

Re-list the matter now on 05.12.24 *Copy of the order be given send to DCP concerned and Director, FSL, Rohini along with the priority letter for compliance. SHO concerned be summoned for the date fixed above.*

(AMBIKA SINGH)
ASJ-02/ THC/West/Delhi
06.09.24