

CNR No.DLWT01-004956-2020

SC No.349/2020

FIR No.09/2020

PS Tilak Nagar

State Vs. Pankaj Punia & Ors.

u/s 392/394/397/411/34 IPC & 25/27 Arms Act

02.07.2025

Present : Sh. Nishant Kumar,, Ld. Addl. PP for the State  
(Subt.)

Sh. Sanjay Suri and Sh. Pankaj Jakhmola, Ld.

Counsel for the accused Kunal @ Kune.

Ms. Kavita Jha, Ld. Proxy Counsel for the accused  
Sachin Dangi and Priyanshu Gautam.

Sh. Pankaj Raj, Ld. Proxy Counsel for the accused  
Pankaj Punia.

All the accused persons present on bail except  
accused Gaurav @ Keshav as he has not been  
produced from JC.

Matter is fixed for PE.

Vakalatnama filed on behalf of accused Pankaj  
Punia. The same is taken on record.

Summons issued to Insp. Manoj Kumar received  
back served with request seeking exemption from personal  
appearance

Heard. Record perused. Allowed for today only.

For the reason mentioned, the exemption stands  
*allowed*. Let fresh notice be issued against him through DCP  
concernend for the NDOH.

Witness Lakshay is present on execution of BWs, however, he is discharged unexamined as accused Gaurav is in JC and he has not been produced. **He be summoned afresh for the NDOH.**

BWs issued against the witness Gopi Mehniratta received back unserved. **Issue fresh BWs against him to be served through DCP concerned for the NDOH.**

Witness SI Anshu is present on service of summons, however, witness is discharged unexamined as accused Gaurav is in JC and he has not been produced today. **He be summoned afresh.**

Witness/ DO HC Gurjeet is present on execution of BWs, however, he is discharged unexamined as he has not brought the original DD register. **He be summoned afresh along with the original DD register.**

Witness Ct. Rahul is present on execution of BWs, however, witness is discharged unexamined as accused Gaurav is in JC and he has not been produced today. He be summoned afresh for the NDOH. **He be summoned afresh.**

Put up the matter now for purpose fixed on 22.09.2025.

VINEET KUMAR  
ASJ-02/ THC/West/Delhi  
02.07.2025