

-1-

CNR NO. DLWT01-004956-2020  
SC No. 349/2020  
STATE Vs. Pankaj Pooniya and Anr.  
FIR No. 09/2020  
PS (Tilak Nagar)  
u/s 392/394/397/411/34 IPC and 25/27Arms Act

22.09.2025

Present : Sh. Sanjeev Kumar, Ld. Subs. Addl. PP for the  
State.

Accused Pankaj Pooniya and Sachin Dangi are  
absent.

Remaining accused persons are present on bail.

Sh. Prashant Choudhary, Ld. Counsel for accused  
Pankaj Pooniya.

Sh. Sanjay Suri and Sh. Pankaj Jakhmola, Ld.

Counsels for accused Kunal @ Kune.

IO/SI Anshu is present.

An application seeking exemption from personal  
appearance on behalf of accused Pankaj Pooniya is filed.

Heard. Perused.

For the reasons mentioned in the application, the  
same stands disposed of as allowed with direction to positively  
appear before the court on NDOH.

Issue NBWs against the accused Sachin Dangi and  
notice to his surety for NDOH.

Otherwise, today this matter is fixed for further PE.

PW Lakshay is present but discharged unexamined  
for today as two accused persons are not present today. **He be  
summoned afresh for NDOH.**

PW Gopi Mehndiratta is present upon execution of B/Ws. He is directed to remain cautious in future. **He is bound down for NDOH.**

PW Ct. Rahul is not present despite service. **Issue B/Ws against him in the sum of Rs.5,000/- with one surety of like amount for NODH.**

PW Gurmeet is not present despite service. However, intimation seeking exemption has been received by this court. For the reasons mentioned in the application, exemption is allowed for today. **He be summoned later on.**

PW Insp. Manoj Kumar is not present despite service. **Issue B/Ws against him in the sum of Rs.5,000/- with one surety of like amount for NODH.**

Put up for PE on 05.01.2026. **Case property, if any be summoned for NDOH.**

(VINEET KUMAR)  
ASJ-02 West THC Delhi  
22.09.2025