

CNR No. DLWT01-004956-2020  
SC No. 349/2020  
FIR NO. 09/2020  
PS: Tilak Nagar  
STATE VS. Pankaj Pooniya & Ors.  
U/s 392/394/397/411/34 IPC & 25/27 Arms Act

05.01.2026

Present : Ms. Shubhra Goyal, Ld. Subst. Addl. PP for the State.  
Sh. Sanjay Suri and Sh. Pankaj Jakhmola, Ld. Counsel for accused Kunal @ Kunni.  
Ms. Kavita Jha, Ld. Counsel for the accused Sachin Dangi and Priyanshu Gautam.  
All accused present on bail except Kapil @ Monu. IO/SI Anshu in person.

Accused Kapil @ Monu is not present. **Issue NBWs against him and issue notice to his surety.**

Insp. Manoj Kumar and Ct. Rahul are present upon execution of BWs. They are directed to remain cautious in future and are discharged unexamined as one accused is not present. **Let them be summoned afresh for NDOH.**

PW/Gopi Mehndiratta is not present today despite being bound down. However, an intimation has been sent with regard to his absence. **He be summoned afresh for NDOH.**

PW/Lakshay is present. However, he is discharged unexamined as one accused is not present. **Let him be summoned afresh for NDOH.**

Put up this matter for appearance of accused person/  
PE on **16.03.2026.**

(VINEET KUMAR)  
ASJ-02 West THC Delhi  
05.01.2026